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COMMUNITY BOARD 11
1741 COLDEN AVENUE
BRONX, NY 10462

(718) 892-6262
www.nyc.gov/bxcbl1l

Borough President Ruben Diaz Jr.
Chairman Anthony Vitaliano

District Manager Jeremy O. Warneke

Full Board Meeting
Thursday, June 22, 2017
7:00 p.m.
Calvary Hospital — 1740 Eastchester Rd

AGENDA

1. Pledge of Allegiance
2. Moment of silence for our fallen first responders, military service personell and
Will Madonna
3. Proposed Morris Park BID Public Hearing: Registered speakers may respond
to only two (2) questions or comments at most by board members
4. Gallery Session: Registered speakers may respond to only two (2) questions or
comments at most by board members
5. Elected Officials: Registered representatives may respond to only two (2)
questions or comments at most by board members
6. Yankee Awards Check Distribution:
a. Sabrina Musto
b. Anthony Monti
c. Gianna Fragale
d. Arlie Bonilla
7. Chairman’s Report
a. Recognition plaques for Iris Rodriguez, Effie Ardizzone and Joe
Serrano
b. Bronx Park Carnival: August 15-28
c. Pelham Parkway North Reconstruction
8. Treasurer’s Report: Board members with questions should speak to the
Treasurer after the meeting
9. District Manager’s Report: Board members with questions should speak to the
District Manager after the meeting
10. Committee Reports
a. Nominating Committee
i. Distribution of ballots

b. Economic Development
i. Motion to send the NYSLA (New York State Liquor
Authority) an email of NO OBJECTION regarding the
renewal LWB (liquor, wine & beer) license application for
Kiraku Japanese Restaurant, 1948 Williamsbridge Rd
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Event Name

Narragansett Party
Association

Community
Outreach

WPR BID-Bx
Sports 20th year
anniversary party

EASTCHESTER
PRESBYTERIAN
CHURCH

Hone Avenue
Annual Block Party

Motion to send the NYSLA an email of NO OBJECTION
regarding the renewal LWB license application for Gasolina
Bar Lounge Corp., 2525 Boston Rd
Motion to send the NYSLA an email of NO OBJECTION
regarding the renewal wine and beer license application for
El Nuevo Sazon Restaurant Corp., 2233 Boston Rd

Motion to send the NYSLA an email of NO OBJECTION
regarding the new LWB license application for EI Nuevo
Amanecer Restaurant Sport Bar, Corp., 500 Morris Park

Av

c. Parks & Recreation
Motion to send an email of NO OBJECTION to the NYC

Parks Department regarding the Bronx Park East Fitness
Equipment Project north of Allerton Avenue

d. Transportation
Motion to RECOMMEND APPROVAL of the following

street activity permit application(s):

Event
Type

Block
Party

Health
Fair

Street
Event

Block
Party

Block
Party

Start Date

08/26/2017
12:00 PM

08/26/2017
10:30 AM

08/20/2017
1:00 PM

06/24/2017
9:00 AM

07/22/2017
11:00 AM

End Date

08/26/2017
7:00 PM

08/26/2017
4:00 PM

08/20/2017
6:00 PM

06/24/2017
4:00 PM

07/22/2017
8:00 PM

Entered

05/07/2017

05/01/2017

05/08/2017

04/04/2017

04/12/2017

Cross streets and
intersections

NARRAGANSETT
AVENUE between
RHINELANDER
AVENUE and
LAKEWOOD PLACE

OLINVILLE
AVENUE between
ALLERTON
AVENUE and
BRITTON STREET

WHITE PLAINS RD
between LYDIG
AVENUE and
PELHAM PARKWAY
SOUTH

FISH AVENUE
between E GUNHILL
ROAD and BURKE
AVENUE

HONE AVENUE
between ARNOW
AVENUE and ADEE
AVENUE
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Ministries

Block 09/30/2017
1900s Party | 12:00 PM
Diannas block Block 08/05/2017
party Party 11:00 AM

Block 08/19/2017
ACTA Block Party Party 12:00 PM

e. Land Use

08/25/2017

oo 2L 05/17/2017
g%goglz\jlm 05/30/2017
8?(485;'2\217 04/22/2017
Do 1207 0610212017

I. June 29 meeting cancellation

Leadership

Housing
Public Safety
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Community Development & Budget Priorities
Health & Social Services

k. Sanitation & Environmental Protection

11. Old Business
12. New Business
13. Adjournment

EAST GUNHILL
ROAD between
PEARSALL AVENUE
and THROOP
AVENUE

NARRAGANSETT
AVENUE between
NEILL AVENUE and
RHINELANDER
AVENUE

FILLMORE STREET
between MORRIS
PARK AVENUE and
VAN NEST AVENUE

BARKER AVENUE
between ALLERTON
AVENUE and
BRITTON STREET
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