

COMMUNITY BOARD 11 1741 COLDEN AVENUE BRONX, NY 10462 (718) 892-6262 www.nyc.gov/bxcb11

Borough President Ruben Diaz Jr.
Chairman Anthony Vitaliano
District Manager Jeremy O. Warneke

COMMITTEES

Leadership

Community
Development &
Budget Priorities

Economic Development

Education, Culture & Youth Services

Health & Social Services

Housing

Land Use

Parks & Recreation

Public Safety

Sanitation & Environmental Protection

Transportation

Full Board Meeting Thursday, June 22, 2017 7:00 p.m. Calvary Hospital – 1740 Eastchester Rd

AGENDA

- 1. Pledge of Allegiance
- 2. Moment of silence for our fallen first responders, military service personell and Will Madonna
- 3. Proposed Morris Park BID Public Hearing: Registered speakers may respond to only two (2) questions or comments at most by board members
- 4. Gallery Session: Registered speakers may respond to <u>only two (2) questions or</u> comments at most by board members
- 5. Elected Officials: Registered representatives may respond to <u>only two (2)</u> questions or comments at most by board members
- 6. Yankee Awards Check Distribution:
 - a. Sabrina Musto
 - b. Anthony Monti
 - c. Gianna Fragale
 - d. Arlie Bonilla
- 7. Chairman's Report
 - Recognition plaques for Iris Rodriguez, Effie Ardizzone and Joe Serrano
 - b. Bronx Park Carnival: August 15-28
 - c. Pelham Parkway North Reconstruction
- 8. Treasurer's Report: *Board members with questions should speak to the Treasurer after the meeting*
- 9. District Manager's Report: *Board members with questions should speak to the District Manager after the meeting*
- 10. Committee Reports
 - a. Nominating Committee
 - i. Distribution of ballots
 - b. Economic Development
 - Motion to send the NYSLA (New York State Liquor Authority) an email of <u>NO OBJECTION</u> regarding the renewal LWB (liquor, wine & beer) license application for Kiraku Japanese Restaurant, 1948 Williamsbridge Rd

Date last modified: 6/22/17 Page 1 of 3

- ii. Motion to send the NYSLA an email of <u>NO OBJECTION</u> regarding the renewal LWB license application for Gasolina Bar Lounge Corp., 2525 Boston Rd
- iii. Motion to send the NYSLA an email of <u>NO OBJECTION</u> regarding the renewal wine and beer license application for El Nuevo Sazon Restaurant Corp., 2233 Boston Rd
- iv. Motion to send the NYSLA an email of NO OBJECTION regarding the new LWB license application for El Nuevo Amanecer Restaurant Sport Bar, Corp., 500 Morris Park Av
- c. Parks & Recreation
 - Motion to send an email of <u>NO OBJECTION</u> to the NYC Parks Department regarding the Bronx Park East Fitness Equipment Project north of Allerton Avenue
- d. Transportation
 - i. Motion to <u>RECOMMEND APPROVAL</u> of the following street activity permit application(s):

Event Name	Event Type	Start Date	End Date	Entered	Cross streets and intersections
Narragansett Party Association	Block Party	08/26/2017 12:00 PM	08/26/2017 7:00 PM	05/07/2017	NARRAGANSETT AVENUE between RHINELANDER AVENUE and LAKEWOOD PLACE
Community Outreach	Health Fair	08/26/2017 10:30 AM	08/26/2017 4:00 PM	05/01/2017	OLINVILLE AVENUE between ALLERTON AVENUE and BRITTON STREET
WPR BID-Bx Sports 20th year anniversary party	Street Event	08/20/2017 1:00 PM	08/20/2017 6:00 PM	05/08/2017	WHITE PLAINS RD between LYDIG AVENUE and PELHAM PARKWAY SOUTH
EASTCHESTER PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH	Block Party	06/24/2017 9:00 AM	06/24/2017 4:00 PM	04/04/2017	FISH AVENUE between E GUNHILL ROAD and BURKE AVENUE
Hone Avenue Annual Block Party	Block Party	07/22/2017 11:00 AM	07/22/2017 8:00 PM	04/12/2017	HONE AVENUE between ARNOW AVENUE and ADEE AVENUE

Fellowship Tabernacle Ministries	Religious Event	08/23/2017 7:30 PM	08/25/2017 9:30 PM	05/17/2017	EAST GUNHILL ROAD between PEARSALL AVENUE and THROOP AVENUE
1900s	Block Party	09/30/2017 12:00 PM	09/30/2017 8:00 PM	05/30/2017	NARRAGANSETT AVENUE between NEILL AVENUE and RHINELANDER AVENUE
Diannas block party	Block Party	08/05/2017 11:00 AM	08/05/2017 7:00 PM	04/22/2017	FILLMORE STREET between MORRIS PARK AVENUE and VAN NEST AVENUE
ACTA Block Party	Block Party	08/19/2017 12:00 PM	08/19/2017 8:00 PM	06/02/2017	BARKER AVENUE between ALLERTON AVENUE and BRITTON STREET

- e. Land Use
 - i. June 29 meeting cancellation
- f. Leadership
- g. Community Development & Budget Priorities
- h. Health & Social Services
- i. Housing
- j. Public Safety
- k. Sanitation & Environmental Protection
- 11. Old Business
- 12. New Business
- 13. Adjournment